
, One..

20 STERN AVE.
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081
U.S.A.

TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922
(212)227-6005

FAX: (973) 376-8960

2N2609

GENERAL DESCRIPTION - The 2N2609 is a silicon Planar* P-channel field-effect transistor

designed primarily for low power audio-frequency applications in industrial service.

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)

Maximum Temperature!

Operating Junction Temperature

Storage Temperature

Soldering Temperature (10 seconds time limit)

Maximum Power Dissipation

Total Dissipation at 25°C Ambient Temperature (Note 2)

Maximum Voltages

"SG Source to Gate Voltage

Drain to Source Voltage

VD(, Drain to Gate Voltage

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (25'C Free Air Temperature unless otherwise noted)

effect transistor

rvice.

175"C

-65°C to +200°C

260° C

0.3 Watt

-30 Volts

-30 Volts

-30 Volts

PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS
in accordance with

JEDEC (TO- 18) outline

!3— j— j ™0"
030 1 JJO

Stiltni ' fl i —- 1 1

'""' ' 111/" " " sooymi HAOI-' n n n ™~,™"
Si,'- IIU

J^^SF
ir̂ "̂
031 'Oil

NOTIS: W WIMMilm n MdM
L—Oi «• inU-ptoW how

hcU«> »>|M k 0.43 m

Symbol

BVGSS

JDSS

tss
vp (VGS off)

Yfs

Ciss
IGSS (150-C)
NF

Characteristic Min,

Gate to Source Breakdown Voltage 30
Drain Current 2.0

Gate Reverse Current

Gate to Source Pinch-off Voltage 1.0

Forward Transadmittance (f = 1.0 kHz) 2500

Input Capacitance (f = 140kHz)

Gate Reverse Current

Spot Noise Figure (f = 1.0 kHz)

Max.

10
30

4.0

30

30

3.0

Units

Volts
mA

nA

Volts

/i mhos

PF

MA
dB

Test Conditions

'G
VDS

VDS

VDS

VDS

VDS

VDS

VDS

RS

= 1.0

= -5.0

= 0
- -5.0

- -5.0

= -5.0
= 0

= -5.0

= 1.0

MA

V

V

V

V

V

Mfl

VDS =

VGS •

VGS =

'D =

VGS =

VGS '

VGS -

VGS =
BW =

0

0

5.0

1.0

0

1.0

5.0

0

160

V

MA

V

V

Hz

NOTES:
(1) Th«* rating! are limiting valuei above which the serviceability of any Individual semiconductor device may be Impaired,
(2) This rating gives a maximum junction temperature of 175°C and junction to ambient thermal resistance of 500°C/Watt (derating factor of 2.0 mW/'C).

NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without
notice. Information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going
to press. However, NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use.
NJ Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.

Quality Semi-Conductors


