New Jersey Semi-Conductor Products, Inc.

20 STERN AVE. SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081 U.S.A. TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922 (212) 227-6005 FAX: (973) 376-8960

2N2609

GENERAL DESCRIPTION - The 2N2609 is a silicon Planar* P-channel field-effect transistor designed primarily for low power audio-frequency applications in industrial service.

ABSOLUTE	MAXIMUM	RATINGS	(Note	1)
----------	---------	---------	-------	----

Maximum 1	Temperatures	
Operati	ing Junction Temperature	175°C
Storage	e Temperature	-65°C to +200°C
Solderi	ng Temperature (10 seconds time limit)	260°C
Maximum P	Power Dissipation	
Total D	issipation at 25°C Ambient Temperature (Note 2)	0.3 Watt
Maximum \	Voltages	
v _{sg}	Source to Gate Voltage	-30 Volts
v _{DS}	Drain to Source Voltage	-30 Volts
V _{DG}	Drain to Gate Voltage	-30 Volts



ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (25°C Free Air Temperature unless otherwise noted)

3ymbol	Characteristic	Min.	Max.	Units		Test Conditions		
^{BV} GSS	Gate to Source Breakdown Voltage	30		Volts	I _G	= 1.0 μA	$V_{DS} = 0$	
DSS	Drain Current	2.0	10	mA	v_DS	= -5.0 V	$v_{GS} = 0$	
GSS	Gate Reverse Current		30	nA	v _{DS}	≃ 0	$v_{GS} = 5.0 V$	
P (V _{GS} off)	Gate to Source Pinch-off Voltage	1.0	4.0	Volts	V _{DS}	= -5,0 V	$I_{\rm D} = 1.0 \ \mu M$	
ís	Forward Transadmittance (f = 1.0 kHz)	2500		μ mhos	v _{DS}	=-5.0 V	$V_{GS} = 0$	
iss	Input Capacitance (f = 140 kHz)		30	pF	-	= -5.0 V	$V_{GS} \approx 1.0 V$	
GSS (150°C)	Gate Reverse Current		30	$\mu \mathbf{A}$		= 0	$v_{GS} = 5.0 V$	
IF	Spot Noise Figure (f = 1.0 kHz)		3.0	dB		=-5.0 V	$v_{GS} = 0$	
						= 1.0 MΩ	BW = 160 Hz	

NOTES:

(1) These ratings are limiting values above which the serviceability of any individual semiconductor device may be impaired,

(2) This rating gives a maximum junction temperature of 175°C and junction to ambient thermal resistance of 500°C/Watt (derating factor of 2.0 mW/°C).



NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice. Information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However, NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use. NJ Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.

Quality Semi-Conductors